Agenda Item #:

3H-4

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS <u>AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY</u>

Meeting Date: January 12, 2021	[X] Consent [] Ordinance	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
		., ,

Department: Facilities Development & Operations

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the continuing contract with Robling Architecture Construction, Inc., (R2020-1690) establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of \$548,789 for construction management (CM) services for the Palm Beach Sheriff Office (PBSO) Bomb Squad Improvements project for a period of 132 calendar days from notice to proceed or until the project is complete.

Summary: On November 17, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners approved the continuing CM contract with Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. for construction management services for capital projects under \$4,000,000. Amendment No. 1 authorizes exterior and interior painting, reroofing, installation of new exterior doors, construction of new restroom facilities and related heating ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC), plumbing, electrical and fire alarm improvements. The existing facility is more than twenty-eight (28) years old and many of the systems and equipment original to the building are at the end of its useful life and require replacement, modifications or repairs. The facility is also not equipped with a restroom, since it was not required for its original intended use. The work authorized under Amendment No. 1 is required to improve the facility in order to allow the PBSO bomb squad staff to properly utilize the space. This continuing construction management contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on December 4, 2019 and the Committee established Affirmative Procurement Initiatives (API) of a small business enterprise (SBE) evaluation preference of 10 points for the selection of the construction manager and a mandatory 20% SBE subcontracting goal on the contract. SBE participation for this amendment is 42.71%. To date, the overall SBE participation for the contract is 42.71%. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. is an SBE and a Palm Beach County business. This amendment will be funded from the Public Building Improvement fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 2 (LDC)

Background & Justification: CM at Risk is a project delivery method where the construction manager provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost and schedule including the implications of alternate designs, systems and materials on cost and schedule, and serves as the general contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Budget Availability Statement
- 3. GMP Amendment No. 1
- 4. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc Contract History

snter **Recommended By: Department Director** Date **Approved By:**

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

4 2025
X
907

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

The funding source for this work is from the Public Building Improvement (Ad Valorem) fund.

Departmental Fiscal Review: C.

III. <u>REVIEW COMMENTS</u>

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments:

roclelas Enter **FMF**

Legal Sufficiency Assistant County

C. Other Department Review:

В.

10-114 12020 wir Contract Development and Control 12-14

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

ATTACHMENT 1

LOCATION MAP

Project No:2020-030413Project Name:Palm Beach Sheriff Office (PBSO) Bomb Squad ImprovementsLocations:3228 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUEST DATE: 11/19/2020

REQUESTED BY: Rocky Roque 22 PHONE: 233-2050

PROJECT TITLE: <u>PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements Project</u> (Same as CIP or IST, if applicable)

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA

REQUESTED AMOUNT: \$548,789.00

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

LOCATION: 322.5 Gun Club Road, WPB

DESCRIPTION OF WORK/SERVICE LOCATION:

PROJECT/W.O. NUMBER: 2020-030413

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR:

Preconstruction and GMP for construction services including interior and exterior painting, reroof service, installation of a new exterior doors, construction of new toilet rooms, related HVAC, plumbing, electrical and fire alarm improvements.

 CONSTRUCTION
 \$548,789.00

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
 \$

 STAFF COSTS*
 \$ 10,975.78

 EQUIP. / SUPPLIES
 \$

 CONTINGENCY
 \$54,878.90

 TOTAL
 \$614,643.68#

 603,667.90

* By signing this BAS your department agrees to these CID staff charges and your account will be charged upon receipt of this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is for construction costs of \$250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. If the project requires Facilities Management or ESS staff your department will be billed actual hours worked upon project completion.

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER(S) (Specify distribution if more than one and order in which funds are to be used):

FUND: 3804	DEPT: $\mathcal{Y}//$		UNIT: B694	OBJ: 4	907	
IDENTIFY FUNDING SO Ad Valorem (Amount \$	URCE FOR EACH	ACC	OUNT: (check <u>and</u> provi Infrastructure Sales Ta)
□ State (source/type:	Amount \$	_)	□ Federal (source/type:		Amount \$)
Grant (source/type:	Amount \$)	□ Impact Fees: (<u>Amour</u>	nt \$)	
□ Other (source/type:	Amount \$)				
Department:				-	1	
BAS APPROVED BY:	AD 30		2	_ DATI	E_ <u> ///30/20</u>	20
NAME AND TITLE:	Agns	S/K	<u> </u>	_		
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBE	ER:	V		_		

IST PLANNING NO.:

BCC RESOLUTION#: \$2020 - 1690 DATE: November 17, 2020

BUILDING NUMBER:

ATTACHMENT # 2

AMENDMENT #1 *ROBLING ARCHITECTURE CONSTRUCTION, INC.* TO CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK SERVICES ON A CONTINUING CONTRACT BASIS PALM BEACH SHERIFF OFFICE (PBSO) BOMB SQUAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO.: 2020-030413

This Amendment is made as of ______ by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as Owner, and Robling Architecture Construction, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Construction Manager".

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Continuing Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated November 17, 2020 (R2020-1690) (hereinafter the Continuing Contract) is in full force and effect and that this Amendment incorporates all the terms and conditions of the Continuing Contract as may be supplemented and amended by this Amendment.

WHEREAS, under this Amendment, Owner is assigning Project No. 2020-030413 (the Project) to Construction Manager under the Continuing Contract for preconstruction services and construction services;

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a preconstruction services price and a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Project, including the Construction Manager's fees calculated in accordance with the terms of the Continuing Contract, whereby the Construction Manager will render construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the Continuing Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

2. Construction Manager's Representations. The Construction Manager represents that:

The Construction Manager, Trade Contractors, Sub-subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge base of a licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Continuing Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identified, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of this

Form Rev 11/02/20 GMP Amendment Non-Federal CM Continuing

1

Project Name: PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements Project No. 2020-0304413 Project

Project.

The Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems.

3. Guaranteed Maximum Price. Pursuant to Section 2.2 and Article 6 of the Continuing Contract between Owner and Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to preconstruction services for preconstruction services and Guaranteed Maximum Price for construction services of \$548,789 for the Project. The GMP is based on the following: Attachment A.

4. Schedule of Time for Completion. The time of completion for this Amendment will be as follows: The Construction Manager shall substantially complete the work within 132 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed from Owner. Liquidated Damages are \$80/day for failure to achieve certification of substantial completion within the contract time or approved extension thereof.

5. API. The API for this Continuing Contract is 20% SBE subcontracting participation. To date Construction Manager has achieved 42.71% SBE subcontracting participation on this Continuing Contract. Construction Manager will provide 42.71% on this Amendment.

6. Attachments. The following attachments are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference:

Attachment A - GMP Summary Public Construction Bond Form of Guarantee Insurance Certificate(s) EBO Schedules 1 and 2

7. Contract Modifications. The Continuing Contract is modified as follows:

The Insurance Coverage & Limit Table of General Condition 31.15 to the Contract is amended and modified as follows:

Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability	
Coverage not less than	statutory
Employer's Liability Limits	\$500,000/\$500,000/\$500,000

8. Except as specifically modified herein, the Continuing Contract remains in full force and effect. All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Continuing Contract.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

Form Rev 11/02/20 GMP Amendment Non-Federal CM Continuing

Project Name: PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements Project No. 2020-0304413

ATTEST:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the County; and an authorized official of the Construction Manager has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the Construction Manager.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK Political Subdivision of the State of Florida OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER COMPTROLLER By: By: Deputy Clerk Dave Kerner, Mayor APPROVED AS TO TERMS APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND CONDITIONS By Βv Attorney Director - FD&O County WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ROBLING MANAGER SIGNATURE ARCHITECTURE CONSTRUCTION, INC. Signature Signature Melissa Nicosia Damon A Robling Name (type or print) Name (type or print) President Title (Corporate Seal)

Form Rev 11/02/20 GMP Amendment Non-Federal CM Continuing

3

ATTACHMENT A GMP SUMMARY

w.

	Guarantee	d Maximu	m Price
Project: PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements	and the cash in the second	The state of the s	Date: 11/03/2020
Architect: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.			Drawing Set: Schematic Design
CSI DivisionSummary	COST	%	DESCRIPTION
Division 1 General Conditions	\$43,520.00	10.2%	Direct Cost Items necessarily incurred in the Project during the Construction Phase (excluding Insurance and Bonds shown below). See Attachment 2 for detailed breakdown of these reimbursable expenses.
Division 2 Existing Conditions	\$10,250.00	2.4%	
Division 3 Concrete	\$22,500.00	5.3%	
Division 4 Masonry	\$17,500.00	4.1%	
Division 5 Steel	\$60,700.00	14.2%	
Division 6 Wood, Plastics, Composites	\$6,708.00	1.6%	
Division 7 Thermal & Moisture Protection	\$60,992.00	14.3%	
Division 8 Windows and Doors	\$68,525.00	16.0%	
Division 9 Finishes	\$36,169.00	8.5%	See Attachment 1 - Cost Summary
Division 10 Specialties	\$1,250.00	0.3%	
Division 11 Equipment	\$400.00	0.1%	
Division 12 Furnishings	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 13 Special Construction	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 14 Elevators	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 21,22,23 Mechanical	\$52,000.00	12.2%	
Division 26,27,28 Electrical	\$45,666.00	10.7%	
Division 31,32,33 Site Work	\$1,800.00	0.4%	
Other:	\$0.00	0.0%	
SUBTOTAL "A"	\$427,980	100.0%	
Insurance and Bonds			
Payment & Performance Bonds	\$5,500.00	1.0%	100% Performance Bond and a 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond each in an amount equal to the total project cost.
General Liability & Workers Comp. Insurance	\$5,500.00	1.0%	
Builders Risk Insurance	\$0.00	0.0%	
SUBTOTAL "C"	\$438,980.00		Subtotal "C" = Subtotal "B" + Insurance and Bonds
Management Costs			
Project Contingency	\$32,099	7.5%	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ψJZ,099	1.370	
Preconstruction Fee	\$2,954	0.5%	Construction Manager Staffing Costs.See Attachment 3 for detailed breakdown.
Staff Costs	\$41,828	7.6%	Construction Manager Staffing Costs.See Attachment 3 for detailed breakdown.
Overhead and Profit	\$32,928	6.0%	Overhead and Profit as a Fixed Percentage of the total GMP Cost.



November 5, 2020

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners – Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604

RE: Authority of Date Bonds, Powers of Attorney and Form of Guarantee
Principal: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.
Project: Project No. 2020-030413 PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements.
Bond No. 2303763

To Whom It May Concern;

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, we hereby authorize the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners to date the Performance and Payment Bonds, Powers of Attorney for the above captioned project concurrent with the date of the contract agreement.

The Form of Guarantee may be dated the date of Substantial Completion.

North American Specialty Insurance Company

ett ٦٢

Brett A. Ragland, Attorney-In-Fact and Florida Licensed Resident Agent

P.O. Drawer 672 • Orlando, FL 32802-0672 • 801 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 510 • Orlando, FL 32801-5202 (407) 843-1120 (800) 331-3379 • FAX (407) 843-5772

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER _2	303763					
BOND AMOUNT	\$548,789.00					
CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$548,789.00					
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Robling Architecture Construction, Inc					
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRE	ESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463					
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE	: (561) 649-6705					
SURETY COMPANY:	North American Specialty Insurance Company					
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	1200 Main Street, Suite 800					
	Kansas City, MO 64105					
SURETY'S PHONE:	(913) 676-5200					
	LM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION					
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604					
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561) 233-0261					
PROJECT NAME: PBSC	D Bomb Squad Improvements					
PROJECT NUMBER: _202	0-030413					
CONTRACT NUMBER (to	be provided after Contract award):					
DESCRIPTION OF WORK	DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Exterior & interior paint, reroof, new exterior doors, construction					
new toilet rooms and releated HVAC, plumbing, electrical and fire alarm improvements						
PROJECT ADDRESS, PCN 3228 Gun Club Road, We	l, or LEGAL DESCRIPTION:					

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

Form Rev. 8/24/20 Public Construction Bond

Page 1 of 3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the amount of

Dollars (\$ 548,789.00

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

)

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements Project No.: 2020-030413 Project Description: Ext & Int paint, reroof, new toilets rooms, HVAC, electrical, plumbing, fire alarm Project Location: 3228 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach FL 33406

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc LOCATION OF FIRM: 101 Walker Avenue Greenacres, FL 33463 PHONE: 561-649-6705

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of <u>Paint, Reroof, HVAC</u>, Electrical, <u>Plumbing, Fire Alarm</u>, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond.

Form Rev. 8/24/20 Public Construction Bond

Page 2 of 3

Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the County shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. Contractor shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. Dated ______, 20__.

Witness

Witness

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Principal Damon A Robling, President (Print Name and Title)

(Find Name and Fine)

North American Specialty Insurance Company

(Seal) Surety (Print Name and Title)

Brett A. Ragland, Attorney-In-Fact and Florida Licensed Resident Agent

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing bonds must appear and remain on the U.S. Treasury Department's most current list (Federal Register) during construction, guarantee and warranty periods, and be authorized to transact business in the State of Florida. **FIRST PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED**

NOTE: If Contractor is a Partnership, all partners must execute bond.

BOND MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURES. NO COPIES WILL BE ACCEPTED

Form Rev. 8/24/20 Public Construction Bond

Page 3 of 3

SEA

Bond No. 2303763

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR Contractor Name: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc and Surety Name: North American Specialty Insurance Company

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (PBSO Bomb Squad Improvements, Project No. 2020-030413), Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand.

By

DATED_

(Date to be filled in at substantial completion)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc

(Contractor Name)

SEA (Contractor Signature)

Damon A Robling, President (Print Name and Title)

North American Specialty Insurance Company (Surety Name) (Seal)

(Surety Signature)

Brett A. Ragland, Attorney-In-Fact and Florida Licensed Resident Agent (Print Name and Title)

MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURES, NO COPIES WILL BE ACCEPTED

Form Rev. 03/19/20

Page 1 of 1

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON III, BRETT A. RAGLAND, and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (\$125,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 22 day of JANUARY, 20 18.

North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation

State of Illinois County of Cook SS:

On this <u>22</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 20 18, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared <u>Steven P. Anderson</u>, Senior Vice President of

Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President

of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

1	OFFICIAL SEAL	ľ
1	M. KENNY	2
1	Notary Public - State of Illinois	
	Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires	
•	12/04/2021	

M. Kenny, Notary Public

I, Jeffrey Goldberg _____, the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company is a true and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this _____ day of ______, 20____

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & the American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Company & Secretary & Secreta

Trendesparatelet.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORADED BY THE POLICIES DEEDWE. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COVERAGE AFFORADED BY THE POLICIES MIPORTATIVE T ON PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. MIPORTATIVE IF the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (serial policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CAL Risk Management 3 Eganfuskee Street Suite 102 Jupitor, FL 33477 Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 101 Walker Avenue Greenacres, FL 33463 NISURER J. COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ADOVER FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INSURER J: NUMERR J: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TALL RESPECT TO ALL THE TERMS NUMERR J: NOTIFICATE MAVE DE ISSUED OR NAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BEY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT	Ą	CORD	EF	RTI	FICATE OF LIA	BIL	ITY INS		DBLARC-01		KKENNEDY E (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/28/2020
IMPORTANT: If the conflictate holder is an ADDITOMAL INSURED, the policy(fies) must have ADDITOMAL INSURED may require an endorsement. A statement on this conflictate does not conflict addes not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Records: CAL Fields Management Subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Records: CAL Fields Management Subject to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Records: CAL Fields Management Subject to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Network: Maximum Subject To the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Network: Maximum Subject To the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Network: Maximum Subject To the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Network: Maximum Subject To the su	CE	RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT	IVEL	Y OF	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, E DOES NOT CONSTITU	EXTE	ND OR ALT	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED	ATE HO	DLDER. THIS HE POLICIES
Producest Stephone Specifier Difference Specifier<	IM If	PORTANT: If the certificate holder SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject	risa ctto	n AD the	DITIONAL INSURED, the terms and conditions of	the pol	icy, certain (policies may			
CAL Disk Management Signature S		Y									
Suite 102 In the FL 3347 In the FL 3347 Realing Architecture Construction, inc. 101 Water Avoung Greenacres, FL 33463 Robing Architecture Construction, inc. 101 Water Avoung Greenacres, FL 33463 COVERAGES CENTIFICATE NUMBER: THE SIG CENTIFY THAT THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICY FEROD SUBJECT SIGNATURE SUBJECT THE INSURANCE SUBJECT OF HER INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE AND CONTINUES IN THE INSURANCE STREPTOPOED BY THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES DESCRIPTION OF INSURING ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE LISTED BELOW-HAVE ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE LISTED BELOW ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES ISSUED TO THE INSURE ADVOXES FOR THE FOLICES ISSUE	CAL	Risk Management							FAX (A/C No		427-6730
Jupiter, FL 3347 Insures a Argebra Construction, Inc. To Wake Arenue Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. To Wake Arenue Greenarce, FL 3343 Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. To Wake Arenue Greenarce, FL 3343 Greenarce, FL 334						E-MAIL	. Dtraynor	@callic.co		<u></u>	
NUMBER Results Americance Mutual Ins Co 23385 Noting Architecture Construction, Inc. 101 Water Aroung Greenacres, FL 33463 Insuess Andro Specialty Insurance Company Usass Arch Specialty Insurance Company Insurance Company Insure Company Insurance Company Insurance Company Insuran						ADDRES					NAIC #
RSURED Robing Architecture Construction, Inc. 101 Walker Avonue Greenarces, FL 33453 Images 2. Auto-Dwnres Insurance Company 1888 COVERACES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Images 2. Auto-Dwnres Insurance Company 2189 DOVERACES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: COVERACES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: COVERACE Status Revision Number: A COVERACE Status Revision Number: A COVERACE Status Revision Number: 1,000,000 Cover Number: Status Revision Number: 1,000,000 Revision Number: Status Revision Number: 1,000,000 Revision Number: Status Revision Number: 1,000,000 Revision Number: Status Revision Number: 1,000,000 <t< td=""><td>}</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>INCLIDE</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	}					INCLIDE					
Robing Architecture Construction, Inc. Insures c: United Speciality Insurance C company 21537 Supera Cress, FL 33463 Insures c: United Speciality Insurance C company 21199 Supera Cress, FL 33463 Insures c: United Speciality Insurance C company 21191 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Insures c: United Speciality Insurance C company 21192 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN IRSUED TO THE INSURED TO THE INSURED NOT THE ROSPECT TO MALE PROFILE POLICY PERIOD CHIEF TO CHIEF INSURED TO THE INSURED AND COMMENT COMPARED AND COMPACT THE POLICIES ILMIT SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN IRSUED TO THE INSURED TO THE	INSUE										
101 Walker Avonue Greenance, F. 33463 INSURE D. Arch Specialty insurance Company 21199 NUMER E: NUMER E:											
Greenacres, FL 33463 Modes J. T. Decump, Michael J. Michael J. S. Status J. Status J. Status J. S. Status J. Status J. Status J. S. Status J. S. Status J. Status J. Status J. Status J. Status J. S			ucu	on, in	IC.						
COVERAGE CERTIFICATE NUMBER: EEVISION NUMER: EEVISION NUMBER: EEVISION N								beciaity ins	urance company		21199
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: EVENSION NUMBER: This is to certify That The POLICY DEFORMENT, TERM OF CONDITION OF ANY DONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WITHOUT PERFECT TO WITHOUT PERFECT TO WITHOUT PERFECT. All CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT, TERM OF CONDITION OF ANY DONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WITHOUT PERFECT. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICY DEFOND SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAD CLAMS. LIMITS A COMMERCIAL DREIRAL LIABUITY GL20769240802 5723/2020 5723/2021 MARCH OR DREIRAL LIABUITY 1,000,000 CERTIFICATE NUMBER QL20769240802 5723/2020 5723/2021 MARCH OR DREIRAL LIABUITY 1,000,000 CERTIFICATE NUMBER QL20769240802 5723/2020 5723/2021 MARCH OR DREIRAL LIABUITY 1,000,000 QLAMS MORE LIABUITY QLAMS MORE PROVIDED TO ALL THE TERM OR DREIRAL SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 5,000,000 TERESONAL S.400 NUMER 1,000,000 VINTRO OR ALL DREIRAL SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM OR DREIRAL SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 5,000,000 TERESONAL S.400 NUMER 1,000,000 OTHER QL20769240 S222067400 S223/2020 S223/2021											
THS IT O CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE APONE THE POLICY PRIOD DIOCATED. NORWHISTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TEM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OF THE POLICYED DESCRIBED HERRIN IS SUBJECT OF ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LINITS SHOWN WAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LINITS SHOWN WAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LINITS SHOWN WAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LINITS SHOWN WAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICY NUMBER. WEED CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. THE POLICY NUMBER. A CONDITIONS COLOR. B AUTOMODEL LIMETY GLOOREDALE LIMETY C OWNERS CONDERLINE AND COLOR. AUTOSONNAL SCHEPULCED ANY AUTO C OWNERS CONDERLINE AND COLOR. SCHEPULCED AUTOSONNAL AUTOSONNAL SCHEPULCED SCHEPULCED AUTOSONNAL SCHEPULCED AUTOSONNAL SCHEPULCED AUTOSONNAL SCHEPULCED SCHEPULCED SCHEPULCED <td></td> <td>(FD4.050</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>INSURE</td> <td>RF:</td> <td></td> <td>DEV/0/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/0</td> <td></td> <td><u></u></td>		(FD4.050				INSURE	RF:		DEV/0/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/0		<u></u>
NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR CTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO AULT HE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIPED HERM IS SUBJECT TO AULT HE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIPED HERM IS SUBJECT TO AULT HE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIPED HERM IS SUBJECT TO AULT HE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIPED HERM IS SUBJECT TO AULT HE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIPTIONE IS 1,000,000 MED EXPLANT LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIPTIONE IS 1,000,000 GLAMSHARE X COOLR GL20769240802 SIZE OF THE DIFFERE 1,000,000 POLICY X BY ALL CLEAR AND ALL THE TERMS. 5232087400 SIZE OF THE DIFFERE SIZE OF THE DIFFERE AVER BY ALL SUBJECT OF THE DIFFERE SIZE OF THE DIFFERENCE AVER BY ALL SUBJECT OF THE DIFFERENCE SIZE OF THE DIFFERENCE POLICY X BY ALL SUBJECT OF THE DIFFERENCE SIZE OF THE DIFFERENCE AVER BY ALL SUBJECT OF THE DIFFERENCE SIZE OF THE DIFFERENCE AVER BY ALL SUBJECT OF THE DIFFERENCE SIZE OF THE DIFFERENCE <td></td>											
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINED BY THE PAID CLAMMS. EXCLUSION AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UNITS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSION AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UNITS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. A ACCOUNT AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. DESCRIBED HEREINED BY THE PAID CLAMMS. A ACCOUNT AFFECT RENTED 1000,000 A CONTRELLATION THE OF INSURANCE AFFECT LINE TO ALL THE TERMS. 5/23/2020 B ACCOUNT AFFECT RENTED 1000,000 C CONTREL LINT AFFECT RENTED 5/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2021 S/23/2020 B ACTIONCENE LINE TO ALL THE TERMS. 2,000,000 C CONTREL LINT AFFECT RENTED 1,000,000 X ANY DO S/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2020 C UNBRELLA LINE X COCUP ELE LINE RENTERVIEW LINE X COCUP CLAMASAMACE BTN2026451 S/23/2020											
NERE TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SINGR POLICY NUMBER POLICY EPF MADDOTYTE POLICY EPF MADDOTYTE POLICY EPF MADDOTYTE POLICY EPF MADDOTYTE POLICY EPF MADDOTYTE LIMITS A X COMMERCAL GENERAL LUBILITY CAMMADE X COCUR 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 5/23/2021 EACH COCURPRENCE \$ 1,000,000 MED EPF ADV TSP DEVELOP X 1,000,000 1,000	CE	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PER	TAIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFOR	DED BY	THE POLICI	IES DESCRIB	ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT		
A X counterclail centeral LUBRITY GL20769240802 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 EACH OCCURENCE S 1,000,000 B COUNTERLA LUBRITY GL20769240802 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 EACH OCCURENCE S 3,000,000 COUNTERLA CONTRACT LUMT APPLIES PER: POLICY X TEXP X 0.000,000 100,000 B AUTOMOBILE LUBRITY S232087400 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 5/23/2021 EACH OCCURENCE S 2,000,000 C LUBRED COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED S232087400 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 5/23/2021 EACH OCCURENCE S 3 C LUBRED COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED S2000 S/23/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 EACH OCCURENCE S 5,000,000 C LUBRED COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED SEARCH S S 5,000,000 A AUTOR COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED SEARCH S 5,000,000 C LUBRE COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED SEARCH M/A WC205426611 S/23/2020 5/23/2021 AUTOR COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED SEARCH S 5,000,000 C LUBRE COUNT AUTOR TEXPLOYED SEARCH POCPP0014504 S/23/2020 S/23/2021 S/23/2021 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>BEEN R</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>						BEEN R					
GLAMISANDE X OCCUR S123/2020 S123/2020 S123/2020 S123/2021 S			INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIN	ITS	
WED EXP (Any one person) \$ 5,000 GENT, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PROJUCY (X) (SP) (X) (LOG) \$ 1,000,000 PRODUCTS_COMPOPAGE \$ 2,000,000 OTHER: PRODUCTS_COMPOPAGE \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS_COMPOPAGE \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS_COMPOPAGE \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS_COMPOPAGE \$ 1,000,000 PRODUCTS_COMPOPAGE \$ 1,000,000 AUTOSONCILLUMT \$ 1,000,000 C UMMBERLIAUAB COURT XITOSONL AUTOSONCILLUMT \$ 0,000 C UMMBERLIAUAB COURT DECENTIONS DOWN VIN N/A WC2056420611 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 DESCREPTONONS INFORMENT N/A PERCENTIO	A								EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
Image: Accord and the product of th		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		1	GL20769240802		5/23/2020	5/23/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	•
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X EEXPT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X EEXPT AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPOP AGG \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPOP A									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
C Contract Contract Contract Contract Sector Sector <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>PERSONAL & ADV INJURY</td> <td>\$</td> <td>1,000,000</td>									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
C Image: Control of		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
B AUTOMOBILE LABILITY EBL. DED \$ 1,000 B AUTOMOBILE LABILITY \$ 232087400 \$ 5/23/2020 \$ 5/23/2021 COMMED SINCLE LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 A AVERO SCHEDULED \$ 5/23/2020 \$ 5/23/2021 \$ 5/23/2021 BODITY INJURY (Prepared) \$ \$ C UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR \$ 5/23/2020 \$ 5/23/2021 \$ 5/23/2021 BODITY INJURY (Prepared) \$ \$ \$ \$ C UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR \$ \$ \$										3 \$	2,000,000
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY S232087400 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 S23/2021 COMINED SINALE LIMIT 1,000,000 C WREED SINALY SCHEDULED S232087400 S1/23/2020 S1/23/2021											1,000
X ANY AUTO SchEDP/LED X ANY BOD SCHEDP/LED X MORE MERSION SCHEDP/LED X EXCOLVINUURY (Per person) S Per Boolax (NUMPY (Per person) S X EXCOLVINUURY (Per academit) X EXCOLVINUURY (Per academ	В								COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		1,000,000
OWNED SCHEDULED SCHEDULED Interest of the second of		<u>.</u>			5232087400		5/23/2020	5/23/2021			•••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••
Image: C Image: Construction of the construct of th			ļ				0/20/2020	0/20/2021		_	<u></u>
C UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR \$									PROPERTY DAMAGE		
C UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR S1,000,000 A EXCESS LAB CLAMIS-MADE BTN2026451 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 A AGOREGATE \$5,000,000 A WORKERCOMPENSATION A O O S S A AMD EMPLOYEES LABLIN V N/A WC205420611 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 S/23/2021 EL EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 AV PROFECTORPARTICINAL N/A WC205420611 5/23/2020 S/23/2020 S/23/2021 EL EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 AV PROFECTORPARTICINAL N/A WC205420611 S/23/2020 S/23/2021 EL EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 AV PROFECTORPARTICINAL N/A WC205420611 S/23/2020 S/23/2021 EL EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 EL EACH ACCIDENT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below PDCPP0014504 S/23/2020 S/23/2021 Limit per Claim/Agg 2,000,000 Description of OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHCLES (ACCORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Certificate holder is added as additional insured including products and completed operations for general liability, and isolation applies to general liability, and on-contributory when required by writt			ļ								
A Dudnet Numer And State S	C										5,000,000
A Description A Address of the addr					BTN2026451	ļ	5/23/2020	5/23/2021			5,000,000
I LOU FINITION OF I MIAN WC205420611 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 X PER_ DH I			1						AGGREGATE	-	
ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER PEXECUTIVE VIA WC205420611 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 EL_EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 If yes, describe under pESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below PDCPP0014504 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 Linit per Claim/Agg 2,000,000 D Professional Liabilit PDCPP0014504 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 Linit per Claim/Agg 2,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Certificate holder is added as additional insured including products and completed operations for general liability per CG7048, and auto liability when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies to general liability, auto liability,	Δ								Y PER OTH-		<u></u>
CERTIFICATE HOLDER N/A N/A Image: State of the certificate holder is added as additional insured including products and completed operations for general liability or CartoAs, and auto liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies to general liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrelia extends over general liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrelia extends over general liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrelia extends over general liability, and employer's liability. Cancellation applies as per policy terms, conditions and exclusions. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Version 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Any OF THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN					WC205420611		5/23/2020	5/23/2021		_	1 000 000
Image: Index product pr		OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N / A							- *	
D Professional Liabili PDCPP0014504 5/23/2020 5/23/2021 Limit per Claim/Agg 2,000,000 D DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Limit per Claim/Agg 2,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Limit per CG7048, and auto liability when required by written contract. General Liability is primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. Umbrella extends over general liability, auto liability. Cancellation applies as per policy terms, conditions and exclusions. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Division SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE West Palm Beach, FL 33411 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		If yes, describe under									
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Certificate holder is added as additional insured including products and completed operations for general liability per CG7048, and auto liability when required by written contract. Umbrella extends over general liability, auto liabili		DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			PDCPP0014504		5/23/2020	5/23/2024		T \$	
required by written contract. General Liability is primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies to general liability, auto liability, auto liability, auto liability, auto liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrella extends over general liability, auto liability, and employer's liability. Cancellation applies as per policy terms, conditions and exclusions. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							0/20/2020	0/20/2021			2,000,000
required by written contract. General Liability is primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies to general liability, auto liability, auto liability, auto liability, auto liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrella extends over general liability, auto liability, and employer's liability. Cancellation applies as per policy terms, conditions and exclusions. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.											
required by written contract. General Liability is primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies to general liability, auto liability, auto liability, auto liability, auto liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrella extends over general liability, auto liability, and employer's liability. Cancellation applies as per policy terms, conditions and exclusions. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.	DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES	ACORI	D 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ule, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)	. 11. 1. 11.	
liability, auto liability, and workers comp for the certificate holders when required by written contract. Umbrella extends over general liability, auto liability, and employer's liability. Cancellation applies as per policy terms, conditions and exclusions. <u>CERTIFICATE HOLDER</u> <u>Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 <u>CANCELLATION</u> <u>CANCELLATION</u> <u>CANCELLATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.</u> <u>AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE</u> <u>AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE</u> <u>AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE</u> <u>AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE</u> <u>CANCELLATION</u> <u>Canotical County is a set of the cou</u></u>	Certi	ficate holder is added as additional ins ired by written contract. General Liabil	iurec itv is	l inclu prim	uding products and comple	eted ope	erations for g	jeneral liabili itten contract	ty per CG7048, and auto	annlie	y when s to general
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.											
Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411	and e	employer's liability. Cancellation applie	es as	per p	oolicy terms, conditions an	nd exclu	sions.		-	•	
Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411											
Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411											
Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411											
Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411	CEE		_			CANC					
Palm Beach County, Facilities Development & Operations Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							LLAIIUN				
Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Authorized Representative			es D	evelc	opment & Operations	THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	IEREOF, NOTICE WILL		
2633 Vista Parkway AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE West Palm Beach, FL 33411 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	{					L					
West Palm Beach, FL 33411						AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	INTATIVE			
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.											
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.		I					$ \rightarrow $				
	ACO	ORD 25 (2016/03)					© 19	88-2015 AC	ORD CORPORATION	. All ri	ghts reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Renovation	SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.:	
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.	ADDRESS:	acres, FL 33463
CONTACT PERSON:	PHONE NO.:	E-MAIL:
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:	DEPARTMENT:	

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE <u>PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT</u> ON THIS PROJECT. PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT.

	(Checl <u>Non-SBE</u>	all Applicable Cate <u>M/WBE</u>	gories) <u>SBE</u>		DOLLAR AN	IOUNT OR PERCEN	TAGE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number		Minority/Women Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
1. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 101 Walker Avenue Greenacres, FL 561-649-6705 VSS No. VC0000103416			\checkmark				\$94,000.00	
2. Godfrey Electric 1222 Omar Road, WPB 33405 561-833-3753 VC0000115055			\checkmark				\$30,246.00	
3. Mica Innovations 7233 Southern Blvd A2, WPB 33413 VC0000112356 561-315-7131		\checkmark	 Image: A start of the start of			\$1,745.00		
4. Walker Design & Construction 1090 Holland Dr, Boca Raton 33487 VC0000101763 561-998-0001			\checkmark				\$48,300.00	
5. Hi-Tech Roofing 2266 4th Ave North, Lake Worth 33461 VC0000008741 561-586-3110			\checkmark				\$60,117.00 	
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)			Total					
Total Bid Price \$ SEE TOTALS ON LAST PAGE			Total SI	BE - M/WBE Participation _	SEE TOTALS O			
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate		my knowledge	()	the "	SEE TOTALS O	NLASIFAGL	President	
a nerosy county that the above information is accurate	to me best of			Signature				Title
Note: 1. The amount listed on this form t	or a Subconti	ractor/subconsulta	int must be sur	ported by price or perce	ntage listed on the	e properiv executed	Schedule 2 or attache	d signed proposal.

- 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
 - 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category.
 - 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Renovation	SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.:					
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.	ADDRESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463					
CONTACT PERSON: Brian Allen	PHONE NO.: 561-649-6705 E-MAIL:					
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:	DEPARTMENT:					

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE <u>PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT</u> ON THIS PROJECT. PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT.

	(Che <u>Non-SBE</u>	ck all Applicable Cate <u>M/WBE</u>	gories) <u>SBE</u>		DOLLAR AMC	UNT OR PERCENTA	GE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number		Minority/Women Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
 Bryon Scholz Plumbing 149 Swain Blvd, Greenacres 33463 VS0000013080 561-588-8689 								\$19,700.00
2. Wells Brothers 9600 SW Citrus Blvd, Palm City 34990 VS0000001047 772-220-6001	\checkmark							\$11,200.00
3. Overhead Door Co. of So. Fla. 1300 NW 15th Avenue Pompano Beach, FL 33069 954-935-7000	\checkmark							\$26,925.00
 G&F Equipment 680 W Prospect Rd, Oakland Park 3330 VS0000014574 954-566-7268 	9 🗸							\$8,000.00
5. Interior Concepts 4133 Burns Road Palm Beach Gardens 33410 VS0000014652	\checkmark						-an and a state of the state of	\$7,224.00
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)			Total					
			T- t-l C					
otal Bid Price \$ SEE TOTALS ON LAST PAGE		E.		BE - M/WBE Participation _ SEI	E TOTALS ON L	AST PAGE		
hereby certify that the above information is accurate	to the best o	f my knowledge	\sum	TIL			President	
	to the best u	n my Knowicuge,		Signature			<u> </u>	Title

- Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
 - 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category.
 - 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:BBO Bomb Squad Bldg. Renovation	SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.:	
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER:	ADDRESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greena	cres, FL 33463
CONTACT PERSON: Brian Allen	PHONE NO.: 561-649-6705	E-MAIL: ballen@robling.com
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:	DEPARTMENT:	

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE <u>PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT</u> ON THIS PROJECT. PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT.

	(Che <u>Non-SBE</u>	ck all Applicable Categ <u>M/WBE</u>	gories) <u>SBE</u>		DOLLAR AN	IOUNT OR PERCENT	AGE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number		Minority/Women Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
1. Advanced Painting Contractors 7369 Westport Place West Paim Beach, FL 33413 VC0000116557 561-845-0123								\$20,385.00
2. General Conditions, Contingency Unpurchased Scopes, Permitting								\$220,947.00
3.								
4.								
5.						- <u></u>		
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)	54458- ⁷ 84-758-759-779-779-779-779		Total			\$1,745.00	\$232,663.00	\$314,381.00
548,789.00 5 548			Total S	BE - M/WBE Participation	234,408.00 /	42.7%		
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate	to the best a	f my knowledge:	A	R			President	
				Signature				Title

1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.

- 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category.
- 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

Note:

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: ____

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAM	AE:PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg	. Renovation		
Prime Contractor:	g Architecture Construct	tion, IncSubcontrac	ctor:	
(Check box(s) that apply) ☑ SBE □ WBE □ MBE	□M/WBE □Non-S/M/WBE	Date of Palm Beach	County Certification (if appl	icable):
The undersigned affirms the Column 1	y are the following (select one f Column 2	rom each column if ar	oplicable):	Column 3
☑ Male □ Female	African-American/Blac	k 🗍 Asian American	데Caucasian American	□Supplier
	Hispanic American	□Native American		

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Construction Management, Carpentry				\$94,000.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$94,000.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime
By:
Authorized Signature
Damon Robling
Print Name
President
Title
Date:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant

By: B-fall

Authorized Signature

Brian Allen Print Name

Vice-President

Title

Date: 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _____

SOLICITATION/PROJE	CT NAME: PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Improvements	
Prime Contractor:	obling Architecture Construction, Inc. Subcontractor: Godfrey Electr	ic
(Check box(s) that a ☐ SBE ☐ WBE ☐	Deply) MBE IM/WBE INON-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if ap	pplicable):
The undersigned affin	rms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): <u>Column 2</u>	<u>Column 3</u>
🗹 Male 🗖 Female	□ African-American/Black □ Asian American	□Supplier

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Electrical				\$30,246.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$30,246.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage: _

Robling	Architecture	Construction,	Inc

Print I	Name of Prime
Ву:	
	Authorized Signature
Damo	on Robling
Print N	Jame
Pre	sident
Title	
Date:	10/28/2020

Godfrey Electreic
Print Name of Subsontrector/subconsuitant
Albert A. God Hury
Print Name
Title

	10/28/2020
Date:	

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: ____

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAM	E: PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Impro	vements	
Prime Contractor:	Architecture Construction, In	nc. Subcontractor: Mica Innovati	ons
(Check box(s) that apply) ☑SBE □WBE □MBE [□M/WBE □Non-S/M/WBE Date	of Palm Beach County Certification (if a	applicable):
The undersigned affirms they Column 1	are the following (select one from eac <u>Column 2</u>	ch column if applicable):	<u>Column 3</u>
□Male ☑ Female	☐ African-American/Black ☐ Asi ☐ Hispanic American ☐ Nai	an American 🛛 🖾 Caucasian American tive American	

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Carpentry				\$1,745.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$1,745.00_____

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.				
Print Name of Prime	x pt			
By:	Contra .			
Au	thorized Signature			
Damon Robling				
Print Name				
President				
Title .				
Date:	0			

Mica Innovations

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant	``
By:Authorized Signature	
Joan Fisher	
Print Name	
VP	
Title	
Date: 11/3/2020	

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

00210171010,71					······································
SOLICITATION/PI	ROJECT NA	ME: PBSO Bomb Squa	d Bldg. Improvemer	nts	
Prime Contractor	. Roblir	g Architecture Con	struction, Inc. _{Sut}	ocontractor: Walker Desig	n & Const.
(Check box(s) that I SBE □ WBE		M/WBE Non-S/M/	WBE Date of Palm	Beach County Certification (if	applicable):Exp.4/4/2021
The undersigned <u>Column 1</u>	affirms th	ey are the following (selec <u>Column 2</u>	t one from each colui:	mn if applicable):	<u>Column 3</u>
🗹 Male 🗖 Femal	e	African-America 🗋 African-America	•	erican 🛛 Caucasian American erican	Supplier

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Aluminum Canopies				\$48,300.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$48,300.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

SAN DESCRIPTION OF THE REAL			
	 CONTRACTOR OF STREET, STRE	And the second se	COLORA DE LA COL

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime	VIZ.
Ву:	
Au	thorized Signature
Damon Robling	
Print Name	
President	,
Title	
Date: 10/28/2020	0

Walker Design & Const.

Price or Percentage:

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant				
ву:/ У И И И И И И				
Authorized Signature				
Lee M WALKEr				
Print Name				
Pres.				
Title				

48,300.00

Date: 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

 SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME:
 PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Improvements

 Prime Contractor:
 Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. Subcontractor:

 (Check box(s) that apply)
 SBE

 Image: SBE
 MBE

 MBE
 M/WBE

 Image: SBE
 MBE

 MBE
 M/WBE

 Image: SBE
 MBE

 Image: SBE
 Image: SBE

 Image: SBE
 Image: SBE

 Image: SBE
 Image: SB

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Roofing				\$60,117.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$60,117.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime	V lz.
Ву:	Cont
Au	thorized Signature
Damon Robling	
Print Name	
President	
Title	
Date:	0

Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet Metal Inc

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant

By: _____

Authorized Signature Michael J Daley

Print Name

President

Title

Date: 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _____

SOLICITATION/PRC	JECT NAME: PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Improvements		_
Prime Contractor:	Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. Subcontractor: Bryon Scholz PI	umbing	
(Check box(s) that			
The undersigned a	ffirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):		
Column 1	Column 2	<u>Column 3</u>	
🖾 Male 🗖 Female	□ African-American/Black □ Asian American	□Supplier	

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Plumbing				\$19,700.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$19,700.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage: _

Dobling	Architactura	Construction,	Inc
Robiina	Archiechure	CONSTRUCTION.	IIIC.

Print Name of Prime	Y IZ.
Ву:	
Auth	norized Signature
Damon Robling	
Print Name	
President	
Title	
Date: 10/28/2020	

Bryon Scholz Plumbing
Print name of Subcontractor/subconsultant
By: Bun Schry
Authorized Signature
BRYON Scholz
Print name ²
Prisdet
Title
Date: 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: F	PBSO Bo	omb Squad I	Bldg.	Improvements
------------------------------	---------	-------------	-------	--------------

Prime Contractor: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. Subcontractor: Wells Brothers

(Check box(s) that apply)

 SBE
 WBE
 MBE
 M/WBE
 Mon-S/M/WBE
 Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):

 The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):
 Column 1
 Column 2

☑Male □ Female □ African-American/Black □ Asian American ☑ Caucasian American □ Supplier □ Hispanic American □ Native American

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/	Contingencies/	Total Price/Percentage
Item			Units	Allowances	
	Concrete, Masonry				\$11,200.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$11,200.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime	x ptz
Ву:	
Au	thorized Signature
Damon Robling	
Print Name	
President	
Title	
Date:	0

Wells Brothers
Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant
ву:
Authorized Signature
David Hells
Print Name
V.P.
Title
Date: 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Improvements

Prime Contractor: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. Subcontractor: Overhead Door Co. of So. Fla. (Check box(s) that apply) □SBE □WBE □MBE □M/WBE ☑Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):_ The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2

☑ Male □ Female African-American/Black Asian American Caucasian American □Supplier Hispanic American □ Native American

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Overhead Doors				\$26,925.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$26,925.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime By:

Authorized Signature Damon Robling

Dan	IOII	RUL	ш
-			
Print	Nat	me	

President

Title

Date: ____

Overhead Door Co. of So. Fla.

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant Authorized Signature RN20 (TOENAGA Print Name

MIMUCOON Title 10/28/2020

Date:

Revised 09/17/2019

MAPABÓR

Column 3

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: _	BSO Bomb Squad Bldg.	Improvements		
Prime Contractor:	chitecture Constructi	ion, Inc. Subcontra	ctor:G&F Equipment	
(Check box(s) that apply) □SBE □WBE □MBE □M/	WBE ⊡Non-S/M/WBE	Date of Palm Beach	County Certification (if applica	ble):
The undersigned affirms they are <u>Column 1</u>	the following (select one fr <u>Column 2</u>	rom each column if ap	oplicable):	<u>Column 3</u>
☑ Male □ Female	□ African-American/Black □ Hispanic American	< □Asian American □Native American	Caucasian American	□Supplier

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Demolition				\$8,000.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$8,000.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.
Print Name of Prime
By:
Authorized Signature
Damon Robling
Print Name
President
Title
Date:

G&F Equipment
Plint name of Subcontractor/subconsultant
Authorized Signature
Print name
Title
_{Date:} 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

John Million Million			
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: _	BSO Bomb Squad Bldg. Improvements		
Prime Contractor:Robling Are	chitecture Construction, Inc. Subcontra	ctor: Interior Concepts	
(Check box(s) that apply) □SBE □WBE □MBE □M	/WBE INon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach	County Certification (if applica	ble):
The undersigned affirms they are	the following (select one from each column if ap	oplicable):	
Column 1	<u>Column 2</u>		<u>Column 3</u>
□Male 🗹 Female	African-American/Black Asian American Hispanic American	🗹 Caucasian American	□Supplier

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/	Contingencies/	Total Price/Percentage
Item			Units	Allowances	
	Gypsum Board Assemblies				\$4,230.00
	Acoustical Ceilings				\$2,994.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$7,224.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

N/A

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime

By:

Authorized Signature

Damon Robling

President

Title

Date: 10/28/2020

Interior Concepts

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant nde

By: Jonan Juffer Authorized Signature

Sandi Fisher

Print Name

CFO

Title

Date: 10/28/2020

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-030413

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME:	PBSO	Bomb	Squad	Bldg.	Improve	ements

Prime Contractor: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. Subcontractor: Advanced Painting Contractors (Check box(s) that apply)

 SBE
 WBE
 MBE
 M/WBE
 Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):

 The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):
 Column 1
 Column 3

<u>S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION</u> – <u>S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form</u>. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any <u>S/M/WBE</u> participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	Painting				\$20,385.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$20,385.00

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Price or Percentage:

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Print Name of Prime	VIZ.
Ву:	
Author	ized Signature
Damon Robling	
Print Name	
President	
Title	
Date:	

Advanced Painting Contractors

Print name of Subcontractor/subconsultant

By: <u>Authorized Signature</u> Daniel Eggertsson

Print name

Project Manager

Date: 10/28/2020

ion I Awa 1 Nu 7 Da 1 Da	ing Construction (SBE) ov-20 20-1690 struction Manager @ Risk ov-25 Renewals Remaining	SBE Goal: Monitored By:	20% CID	
< A r N	I Amount SBE Amount Requested By Request Date Project# Project Name	Services Appro	red Appr'd B	y SBE ?
X	Annual Contract Annual Contract	ntract		0.00%
141	\$234,408.00 Rocky Roque 5-Nov-20 2020-030413 PBSO Bomb Squad Improrovements GMP Amend	dmont		0,00% 42.71%
	5-NOV-20 2020-050413 PBSO Bomb Squad Improrovements Giver America			#DIV/
				#DIV/(
				#DIV/
				#DIV/ #DIV/
				#DIV/
				#D1V/
				#DIV/
				#DIV/
				#DIV/
				# DIV /
				#DIV/
				#DIV/
				#DIV/ #DIV/
				#DIV/
			_	#DIV/
				#DIV/ #DIV/
	INSERT ABOVE THIS LINE			